
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Acquisition of USSD Payment Solution for Non-Smart Phone 

Customers 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-14-2023 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: To address non-smart phone customers to use 

the digital channels using ZTBL Short Code. 

 

 TENDER VALUE: M/s Virtual Remittance Gateway (Pvt.) Ltd. -  Rs. 7,578,947.00 

(incl. tax),         

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 12 months 

 

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL  PROCUREMENT 

PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: Date: 21.12.2023, PPRA’S Reference No:TS528407E 
 

         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: The News, Ausaf dated 22.12.2023 
             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 
 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 09.01.2024 at 11:30 AM  



 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes /No 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: The tender was published on PPRA 

EPAD System. Bidders have downloaded the bid documents from PPRA EPAD 
System free of cost. 

 

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING, 

NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Administrative & Financial approval 

accorded by President/CEO ZTBL 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED  FOR 

USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 01 

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: Yes / No  

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 01 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

 M/s Virtual Remittance Gateway (Pvt.) Ltd (8th Floor, Kawish Crown Plaza, 

Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi.) 

 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): To address non-smart 

phone customers to use the digital channels using ZTBL Short Code. 
  

 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe) 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT 

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 07.05.2024 

 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: M/s Virtual Remittance Gateway (Pvt.) Ltd. -  Rs. 

7,578,947.00 (incl. tax),         

 
 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 



 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



Bidder Qualification Criteria Form 
 

S# Condition Requirement/ Document to 

be attached 

Enclosed? 

Yes/ No 

Proposal 

Page Ref. 
1 Authorization of Tender All the pages of technical & 

financial proposal shall be signed & 

stamped by authorized personnel of 

bidder. (Please attach proposals in 

EPADS after sign and stamp) 

  

2 Bid Validity is 120 Days Clearly mention in the Bid   

3 Bid Security Soft copy shall submit through 

EPADS. Original shall submit to 

ZTBL before submission timelines. 

  

5 Bidder’s Eligibility 

i Documents required in ITB 11 of bid 

document 

Evidence/Proof of all documents 

mentioned in the ITB-11 of Bid 

Document 

  

ii Past Experience Past Experience: Bidder should have 

completed minimum 02 similar 

nature project in last 05 years. 

 

  

iii Licenses Requirements  PTA license of TPSP 

 SBP license of PSO/PSP 

 SBP authorization of TPSP 

(scanned and signed through 

EPADS) 

  

Vi Income tax (NTN) Certificate. Valid Income Tax (NTN) Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

(scanned and signed through 

EPADS) 

  

Vii Sales Tax Registration Certificate  Valid Tax Registration Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

(scanned and signed through 

EPADS) 

  

Viii Financial Strength  Bidder will submit the bank 

statement having annual turnover 

above 30 Million PKR  

(Bank Statement of CEO/owner in 

case of Sole proprietor ship and 

Bank statement of firm/company in 

shape of Firm/company) 

(scanned and signed through 

EPADS) 

  

xi Audited Financial reports for last 3 

years 

 

Audit report (Consecutive 3 years)   

is required in last 05 years. 

(scanned and signed through 

EPADS) 

  

 

 

By signing this Form, we hereby declare that all information provided above is correct by the best of our 

knowledge.  

 

We accept all terms and conditions of bidding document and the Procurement Contract as specified in the 

bidding document and the advertisement. 

 

Signatures of Authorized Person 



 

Name______________________ 

 

Designation_________________ 

 

Vendor Name_________________ 

 

 



Evaluation Criteria 

 
Technical Compliance Sheet 

 
Sr. Technical Requirement Compliance 

(Yes/NO) 

1. Basic Services  

1.1 The TPSP should be able to provide services for Mobile Wallets balance 
inquiry through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.2 The TPSP should be able to provide services for mini statement of Mobile 
Wallets through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.3 The TPSP should be able to provide services for On-Us Intra Bank Funds 
Transfer through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.4 The TPSP should be able to provide services for off-us Inter Bank Funds 
Transfer through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.5 The TPSP should be able to provide services for mobile connection Air 
Time Top-Up through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.6 The TPSP should be able to provide services for Utility Bill Payments 
through unified USSD channel. 

 

1.7 The TPSP should be able to provide services for closure of Mobile Wallets 
/ATM Card blocking through unified USSD channel 

 

1.8 The TPSP should be able to provide service for MPIN & ATM PIN Reset by 
validating the last 4 digit of card through telco led unified USSD 
services 

 

1.9 The TPSP should be able to provide services for IBFT Title fetch through 
unified USSD channel. 

 

2. Value Added Services (VAS)  
(To be procured at ZTBL option) 

 

2.1 The TPSP should be able to provide services for opening customer ASAAN 
Mobile Wallet / AMA  Account in the wallet system through unified 
USSD channel/linking of existing accounts. 

 

2.2 The TPSP should be able to provide the services of Cash in, Cash Out & 
KYC in Mobile Wallet through unified USSD channel.  

 

3. The TPSP should have connectivity with all  Telco’s operating in Pakistan.  

4. The TPSP should be able to provide Cash Withdrawal request to initiate 
agent cash out through telco led unified USSD services 

 

5. TPSP must be approved, licensed and authorized by SBP for provision of 
telco led unified USSD services 

 

6 TPSP must comply with PTA and SBP’s regulations and guidelines  

7. A Regulatory approval for allocation of short code will be available with 
the TPSP 

 

8. TPSP should provide reports of all the transactions according to the ZTBL’s 
functional  requirements and to meet SBP’s reporting requirements 

 

9. Security framework (e.g. data transmission, customer access, etc.)  

10. Support various business model, including (but not limited) to AMA 
scheme 

 

11. System Integration requirements of the Bank.  

12. Hardware and Software (other than proposed system) Requirements  



13. Performance Benchmarks (e.g. Transaction throughput capacity, data 
storage limitations) 

 

14. Information on System Controls and Technical Transaction Work flows  

15. Information on Technology framework  

16. Post Go-Live support framework (Should include SLA related information)  

17. Information on training program with respect to proposed solution  

18. Interconnect Agreements with Telecom Operators  

 




































































































	b1e1fb4ec61f01dfa27c3d3ee04b4e0a59a6043261b17d5881ac06320d2f7019.pdf

